

Amend CSHB 4306 (house committee printing) as follows:

(1) On page 1, line 8, between "SECURITY" and "ENHANCEMENT", insert "INFRASTRUCTURE".

(2) On page 1, line 10, between "security" and "enhancement", insert "infrastructure".

(3) On page 1, line 11, between "SECURITY" and "ENHANCEMENT", insert "INFRASTRUCTURE".

(4) On page 1, line 12, between "security" and "enhancement", insert "infrastructure".

(5) On page 1, line 20, between "security" and "enhancement", insert "infrastructure".

(6) Strike page 1, line 22 through page 3, line 2, and substitute the following:

Sec. 421.104. USE OF FUND. The governor may use money in the fund only for activities described by this section undertaken for the purposes of preventing human trafficking and entry into the United States of contraband, including but not limited to narcotics and other controlled substances. The governor's use of the money in the fund is including and limited to the activities described in the pilot program developed and implemented under Section 2 of the Act enacting this subchapter.

(7) On page 3, strike lines 10 through 19.

(8) On page 4, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

(1) a county located on an international border with a population of more than 14,000 but not more than 15,000;

(9) On page 4, line 4, strike "(1)" and substitute "(2)".

(10) On page 4, line 6, strike "(2)" and substitute "(3)".

(11) On page 4, between line 13 and 14, insert the following:

(1) plan, design, construct, or maintain along this state's international border:

(A) water infrastructure, limited to a bulkhead in a county located on an international border with a population of more than 240,000 but not more than 252,000;

(B) transportation infrastructure, limited to Farm-to-Market Road 1021, Farm-to-Market Road 1472, and the road popularly referred to as El Indio Highway and Old Mines Road;

(C) detection technology to combat human smuggling and contraband, including but not limited to narcotics and other controlled substances; and

(D) commercial vehicle inspection infrastructure at ports of entry and designated state highway inspection stations; and

(2) clear nonindigenous plants; and

(12) On page 4, line 14, strike "(1)" and substitute "(3)".

(13) On page 4, line 19, strike "(2)" and substitute "(4)".

(14) On page 4, lines 20-21, strike "on main roads that run parallel to this state's international border".

(15) On page 4, line 23, strike "(3)" and substitute "(5)".

(16) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the bill and renumber SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTION _____. (a) The Sunset Advisory Commission shall review the actions of the governor under this Act as if the authority provided by this Act were provided to a state agency subject to review under Chapter 325, Government Code (Texas Sunset Act).

(b) The review must assess the effectiveness of the governor's actions in fulfilling the purposes of this Act.

(c) Not later than September 1, 2025, the Sunset Advisory Commission shall complete the review and deliver a report of its findings and recommendations to the legislature.